

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11436/2009

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PATHANKOT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATHU RAM GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11578 of            2009  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 11883 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 11893 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 14161 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 25638 of 2009  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 34479 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 34497 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim            relief and office report)

Date: 22/07/2011            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr Sumit Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Sudhir Walia, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The ld. Advocate who is appearing for respondent no.1

in five SLPs out of which in SLP(C) No. 11578 and 14161 of 2009 they have filed counter affidavit and now they do not want to file separate counter affidavit in the remaining three

-2-

Item No.22

SLPs wherein he is appearing for the same litigant. However, in such SLP, respondent No.1 adopts the counter affidavit which is already filed as aforesaid.

Issue fresh notice.

Dasti service is allowed on unserved respondents in concerned SLPs.

It is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court.

Process fee and spare copies to be paid before 5.8.2011.

If not paid, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against unserved respondent.

If paid, issue notice as per above order.

All remaining respondents who are served may file counter affidavit before the next date.

List again on 21.9.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)  
Registrar

hj