

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11436/2009

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PATHANKOT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATHU RAM GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 11578 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 11883 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 11893 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 14161 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 25638 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 31581 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 34479 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 34497 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8803 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 12/03/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Suresh C Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Sudhir Walia, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr Sandeep Bajaj, Adv.
Mr Anil Shrivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioner in SLP(C)

Nos.34479,34497 and 31581 of 2010 where notices upon several

-2-

Item No.59

respondents are yet not confirmed. Registry has to comply with the order dated 25.11.2011 for such SLPs when it is specifically directed to list such SLPs before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution in view of non-action

and absence of the petitioner.

Registry has to be careful. Non-compliance of order dated 25.11.2011 so far as above SLPs are concerned shall be explained to the undersigned in writing. These three SLPs shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers at the earliest in view of the fact that connected SLPs are ready for listing before the main Court.

Nobody is present on behalf of the ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr P.N.Puri who has sought time to file counter affidavit before the main Court on 6.1.2012 when Court has granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit and four weeks for filing rejoinder affidavit. More than 8 weeks has already passed, there is no counter affidavit or rejoinder affidavit. Such SLPs shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Registry has to rectify the database so as to disclose the name of the ld. Advocates in the cause list without fail. Compliance be reported to the undersigned in writing.
(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj