

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11436/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2008 in CWP No.15441/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PATHANKOT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATHU RAM GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11578 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 11883 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 11893 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 14161 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 25638 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 31581 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 34479 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 34497 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8803 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 07/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suresh C. Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.
 Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.

2

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Marwah, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Bayar, Adv. for
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Ms. Navjot Neelam, Adv. for
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

According to Office Report dated 4.4.2014, respondent Nos. 3 and 5 in S.L.P. (C) No. 31581 of 2010 have expired and no application for their substitution has been made so far. As regard S.L.P. (C) No. 34479 of 2010, service is not complete on respondent No. 11.

Advocate-on-record for the petitioners in S.L.P. (C) No. 31581 of 2010 is directed to make an application for substitution of deceased respondent Nos. 3 and 5 within four weeks failing which special leave petition shall stand dismissed against the said respondents without further reference to the court. In case, appropriate application is made within the stipulated time, the same may be placed for consideration before the Chamber Judge.

3

Let fresh steps be taken by the advocate-on-record for the petitioners in S.L.P. (C) No. 34479 of 2010 for service on respondent No.11, returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process is permitted.

(Pardeep Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master